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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00245 
CASE NAME: YESENIA CHAVEZ  VS. SEKK INVESTMENTS 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION OF CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SHERLAND, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 On Ex Parte Application of Sekk Investments Diane, LLC, on June 18, 2019, which was 

unopposed, the case of CHAVEZ V. SEKK INVESTMENTS DIANE, LLC, Case # C17-00245 is 

reassigned from Hon. Jill Fannin, Dept. 21 to Hon. Steven Austin, Dept. 33 for all purposes, who 

is the judge to whom ZARAGOZA V. LOPEZ, Case #C16-01658 is already assigned and has 

the earlier case file number. The reassignment will promote judicial economy, efficiency, 

convenience and the interests of justice as both cases involve many similar if not identical 

questions of fact and law, and should have consistent rulings.  The cases have essentially 

similar defendants, both cases will utilize many of the same percipient and expert witnesses and 

coordination for case management purposes will avoid unnecessary costs to the litigants.  If the 

parties wish to consolidate the cases in the future, a stipulation or motion will be required. 

 The hearing on the Petition to Compel Arbitration in the CHAVEZ case presently set for 

hearing in Dept. 21 on June 26, 2018 is continued to July 11, 2019, 9:00 AM, Dept.33, to be 

heard at the same time as the Petition to Compel Arbitration in the ZARAGOZA case. 

In addition, the Case Management Conference in the CHAVEZ case set for September 29, 

2019 is vacated and advanced to July 11, 2019, 9:00 AM, Dept. 33. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01327 
CASE NAME: NGUYEN VS. LIBERTY UNION HIGH 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Petitioner and counsel to appear.  The court does not need the minor to appear.  The court is 
concerned that petitioner could potentially dissipate the minor’s trust without court order.  
The court is also curious who Michelle Fuller is and why she was paid $900. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01341 
CASE NAME: BROOKS VS. SPEIGHTS 
HEARING ON PETITION TO DETERMINE INTERESTS & ORDER PARTITION 
FILED BY WILMER F. SPEIGHTS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Mr. Speights’ petition to determine interests and order partition is denied. The court has 
already issued terminating sanctions against Mr. Speights and he is no longer a participant 
in this action. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01991 
CASE NAME: LORENZO  VS.  FCA US LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR COSTS, EXPENSES & ATTORNEY FEES 
FILED BY MARIE JANE M. LORENZO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
           Plaintiff Marie Lorenzo’s motion for attorneys’ fees and costs is granted in part and 

denied in part. Plaintiff seeks attorney’s fees of $378,548.36, inclusive of a multiplier adding 

$115,432.50, and costs/expenses of $32,250.86. The court awards attorney’s fees of 

$109,272.50 and costs of $22,210.05. 

Background 

 Before the court is a routine lemon law case. Plaintiff purchased a 2015 Dodge 

Challenger from Michael Stead’s Auto Depot on January 23, 2015. The total purchase price, 

including warranties and financing, came to $61,751.95. Almost immediately, plaintiff began 

experiencing a myriad of problems with the car. She and/or her husband repeatedly brought 

the car into the dealership for different problems. They also had the bad luck of running over an 

object on the freeway and having two tires stolen, which together generated insurance claims of 

over $20,000. Ultimately, they asked defendant to buy back the vehicle. When defendants 

refused, plaintiff proceeded to arbitration.  

 In arbitration, defendants argued that the car was not defective and that plaintiff could 

not attribute the problems to the manufacturer given the installation of aftermarket parts and the 

two incidents which resulted in substantial insurance claims. The arbitrator concluded that 

plaintiff had “failed to prove, by a fair preponderance of the credible evidence, the existence of 

a nonconformity that substantially impairs the use, value, or safety of the vehicle and which is 

attributable to the materials or workmanship employed in the manufacture of the vehicle.” 

See Nassirian Decl., Exh. A. 

 Plaintiff hired her current counsel to file suit. In the complaint dated October 16, 2017, 

plaintiff alleged causes of action under the Song-Beverly Warranty Act and the Magnuson-Moss 

Warranty Act. Plaintiff sought repurchase of the car, compensatory damages, civil penalties and 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs. 

 The litigation was hotly contested; the lawyers did not get along. Both sides accuse the 

other of failing to be reasonable. In a telling sign of acrimony, plaintiff’s first motion to compel 

resulted in a referral to a discovery referee, Dwayne Bishop. Mr. Bishop ruled primarily in 

plaintiff’s favor, requiring 10 out of 12 technicians to be deposed. He did not order sanctions. 

Judge Craddick (the prior trial judge) subsequently added two conditions favorable to the 

defense: the depositions would be limited to one hour each and take place at the dealership. 

 Throughout this period, the defense sought information about the insurance claims. 

Plaintiff failed to supply all the documents for a number of months. There was delay and 
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difficulty in setting up plaintiff’s deposition and arranging an inspection of the car. The defense 

chose not to file a motion to compel. 

 Plaintiff filed more motions to compel. Given the large number of depositions, there were 

scheduling problems. Plaintiff kept re-noticing the depositions on a compressed timeline.  At one 

point, plaintiff failed to secure a court reporter, requiring the depositions to be rescheduled yet 

again. In the second motion to compel, defendants were required to pay the unreimbursed travel 

costs of plaintiff’s Michigan attorney for a deposition cancelled on short notice due to defense 

counsel’s trial schedule.  

The third motion to compel concerned the defendants’ reluctance to provide the 

telephone numbers and addresses of technicians who had left the dealership.  The Referee 

ruled against the defense, sanctioning defendants $1,000 and ordering them to pay the 

Referee’s fee of $1,000. Despite filing and winning this motion, plaintiff hired a private 

investigator to search for the departed employees. Plaintiff filed a fourth motion to compel 

concerning these depositions but let it drop once counsel decided not to depose the technicians 

after all.    

The parties attended mediation in January 2019. At the conclusion, plaintiff demanded a 

buyback, civil penalties two times the amount of actual damages, and attorneys’ fees and costs 

of $150,000, for a total of $379,056. Defendants offered $7,500 with plaintiff keeping the vehicle. 

This court conducted the Issue Conference on March 20, 2019. The court used the date 

as a settlement opportunity. Clients for both sides were present. Attorneys Charles Lee and 

Christopher Winkler appeared on behalf of plaintiff. Trial counsel for the defense, Nejla 

Nassirian, was in trial on another matter so attorney Adam Khan filled in. Plaintiff’s issue 

conference statement claimed “total damages sought for the return of the subject vehicle is 

$78,412.30.” Plaintiff began negotiations by requesting repurchase, two times civil penalties as 

well as fees and costs. Plaintiff reduced her demand to a single civil penalty and eventually 

agreed to simply focus on a buy back number plus fees and costs. Pursuing a similar 

negotiating strategy, defendants started low and eventually offered $20,000, with plaintiff 

keeping the vehicle, for a full resolution.   

On April 9, 2019, a settlement mentor worked with the parties into the afternoon but the 

case did not settle. The court heard in limine motions and ruled that the defense could not argue 

contrary to the testimony of its expert witness, who had been deposed a day or two before the 

Issue Conference. The ruling in effect would have precluded the defense from arguing that the 

alleged defects were caused by plaintiff’s use and abuse, absent different evidence coming in at 

trial. The defense would still be able to argue that the problems were associated with 

aftermarket parts and/or the insurance-related claims.  
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The parties returned the next afternoon and a settlement was eventually reached. 

Defendants agreed to repurchase the vehicle in the amount of $63,580.74 in addition to 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs to be decided by the court. This motion followed. 

Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees 

A. Reasonable Hourly Rates 

 

Civil Code 1794(d) mandates that a prevailing buyer is entitled recover reasonably 

incurred fees.  Plaintiff is the prevailing party in this litigation, having secured a repurchase of 

the vehicle. This is so even though plaintiff did not achieve the dollar value she initially sought 

for the repurchase (over $76,000) or civil penalties of double actual damages which she sought 

at every opportunity. Warren v. Kia Motors America, Inc. (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 24, 35 (a court 

may not tie an attorney fee award to the proportion of a prevailing buyer’s recovery.)  

Plaintiff is entitled to “attorney’s fees based on actual time expended” and “determined 

by the court have been to have been reasonably incurred.”  CC 1794(d).  The starting point of a 

fee award “begins with the ‘lodestar,’ i.e., the number of hours reasonably expended multiplied 

by the reasonable hourly rate.” PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084, 1095, 

italics added.  

 “Generally, ‘[t]he lodestar figure is calculated using the reasonable rate for comparable 

legal services in the local community for noncontingent litigation of the same type, multiplied by 

the reasonable number of hours spent on the case. [Citations.]’ In the ‘unusual circumstance’ 

that local counsel is unavailable, a trial court is within its discretion to consider out-of-town 

counsel’s higher rates. [Citation.] The trial court may then use those rates either in calculating 

the initial lodestar figure or in evaluating whether to award a multiplier to a lodestar initially 

based on local hourly rates. [Citation.]” Environmental Protection Information Center v. 

Department of Forestry & Fire Protection (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 217, 248, italics omitted 

(EPIC). The trial judge is “the best judge of the value of professional services rendered in his 

court.” Cabral v. Martins (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 471, 491. 

Here, plaintiff seeks actual attorney’s fees of $263,115.86 broken down as follows: 

Christopher Lovasz at $650/hour x 4.7 hours ($3,055); Christopher Winkler at $650/hour x 132.4 

hours ($86,060); and Charles Lee at $450/hour x 315 hours ($141,750). In addition, plaintiff 

seeks a multiplier of 1.5 or an additional award of $115,432.50. The total request for fees is 

$378,548.36.  

In support of these high hourly rates, plaintiff points to a nationwide consumer law 

survey. Plaintiff’s counsel stress that the law firm specializes in lemon law cases and note the 

inherent risk in taking consumer cases on a contingent basis. Attorneys Lovasz and Winkler are 

experienced trial counsel (practicing 25 and 20 years respectively) and attorney Lee has been 

licensed to practice in California for 9 years.  

https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=5e138e85-ac93-4ca8-ae23-c5a6c69dc622&pdsearchterms=30+cal.app.5th+35&pdstartin=hlct%3A1%3A1&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdqttype=and&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=73s9k&prid=3018bd1d-8ae3-4ef8-9c75-5a58f50e55f1
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The defense argues that the rates are excessive for lemon law attorneys in Contra Costa 

County. Plaintiff’s firm is based in Long Beach and attorney Winkler resides in the state of 

Michigan. Furthermore, none of the attorneys has extensive experience practicing lemon law in 

California: attorneys Lovasz and Winkler only passed the California bar 4 and 5 years ago, 

respectively. Attorney Lee has only been practicing consumer law for 3 years. Defense counsel 

also notes that attorney Lee submitted prior declarations in the case stating an hourly rate 

of $400.  

Plaintiff failed to file any declarations from other counsel attesting to the reasonableness 

of the rates. Nor did plaintiff’s counsel submit orders from other courts demonstrating that they 

have previously received these rates in another court, let alone Contra Costa. See, e.g., Goglin 

v. BMW of North America, LLC (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 462 (plaintiff’s counsel submitted prior 

awards justifying the high hourly rate in San Diego County). Additionally, plaintiff failed to submit 

any evidence suggesting that she was compelled to seek out-of-town counsel with higher rates 

rather than local attorneys.  

The court finds the hourly rates excessive for Contra Costa. Experienced trial counsel 

in comparable non-contingent litigation typically receive $350-$400/hour for partners and 

$175-$275 for associates.  In contingent lemon law cases, the court typically sees plaintiff’s 

counsel request hourly rates of $275 to $525. The court finds that reasonable rates for 

the work performed here to be $300/hour for attorney Lee and $425/hour for attorneys Lovasz 

and Winkler. 

B. Reasonable Number of Hours 

 

 The court must also independently review the number of hours requested to ensure their 

reasonableness. If the “time expended or the monetary charges being made for the time 

expended are not reasonable under all the circumstances, then the Court must take this into 

account and award fees in a lesser amount.” Nightingale v. Hyundai Motor America (1994) 31 

Cal.App.4th 99, 104. See also, Donahue v. Donahue (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 259, 271 (the court 

may reduce the award if the attorney over litigated the case).  

 
The court acknowledges that both sides contributed to this case requiring more attorney 

hours than necessary. For example, defense counsel refused to turn over the telephone 

numbers and mailing addresses of former employees despite disclosing those very employees 

as witnesses. However, the court finds that most of the blame for the over-litigation of this 

routine lemon law case rests on the shoulders of plaintiff’s counsel.  

The briefs in this motion are just an example. Plaintiff’s opening brief is 26 pages long! 

The brief would have been even longer had counsel properly double spaced, rather than single 

spaced, the two-page timeline of the case.  Mr. Lee’s 8 page declaration is replete with hearsay. 

The defense was guilty of filing an over-long opposition but they had to meet the allegations 
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presented. Plaintiff’s reply brief come in at 16 pages with another over-long, hearsay-filled Lee 

declaration of 11 pages. This type of overheated motion practice plagued the case.  

The extent of the discovery disputes is troubling. While plaintiff succeeded in some of the 

motions to compel, it does not mean the motions were warranted. Indeed, plaintiff eventually 

elected not to depose a number of the witnesses she had desperately fought for. Plaintiff did not 

need to repeatedly send out the same deposition notices, particularly before checking with 

defense counsel and agreeing to dates. At times, the court wondered whether the intensive 

discovery practice was a strategy to increase fees and thereby compel a settlement. 

The court does not believe it was necessary for plaintiff’s counsel to “double up” at 

depositions, the issue conference and trial. The court found having two plaintiff’s counsel 

present resulted in inefficiencies and delay, rather than the opposite. 

Based on all these circumstances, the court reduces attorney Lee’s hours by 40%. 

Thus, the court awards $56,700 for Mr. Lee’s time. ($300/hour x 189 hours).  

With respect to Mr. Winkler’s time, the court understands that a party may elect to bring 

in trial counsel later in the case. However, the court finds that Mr. Winkler’s hours include an 

exceptional amount of conference time with Mr. Lee. And, as the court noted above, the time the 

two attorneys spent together was inefficient. The court therefore reduces Mr. Winkler’s hours by 

10% for an award of $50,575 ($425/hour x 119 hours). 

The court will not reduce Mr. Lovasz’ hours. The court awards $1,997.50 for 

Mr. Lovasz’s time ($425/hour x 4.7 hours).  

Accordingly, the court awards total attorney’s fees of $109,272.50. 

C. The Multiplier 

 

Plaintiff seeks a multiplier, arguing that it was only through the exceptional skill of her 

counsel that she was able to prevail against the stonewalling defendant. She contends that the 

case was particularly difficult because counsel took it on despite the adverse ruling by the 

arbitrator. She recounts her continued willingness to settle for a simple repurchase versus the 

obstinate defense. She portrays a case where the defense had only one argument and she had 

to fight tooth and nail to disprove it. 

The court has a different view. Although plaintiff’s brief never once mentions it, all of 

plaintiff’s settlement offers, until late in the day on the issue conference, were contingent on the 

defendant repurchasing the car, paying hefty attorney’s fees and a civil penalty. In the court’s 

experience, it is not uncommon for a plaintiff to sue following an adverse arbitration result. The 

defendants pursued a number of defenses and plaintiff engaged in overheated discovery as to 

every contention. A multiplier is not appropriate in this unexceptional lemon law case.  
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D. Fees related to RFAs 

 Plaintiff also asserts that she is entitled to fees for proving a matter unreasonably denied. 

CCP 2033.420(a).  Specifically, plaintiff contends that a favorable ruling on her in limine ruling 

barring defendants from asserting use or abuse entitles her to all her attorney fees. To justify 

claiming all fees for this single RFA, plaintiff paints a picture of the entire case being solely 

about “use or abuse.” Contrary to plaintiff’s assertions, the arbitration did not appear related to 

that defense. More telling, plaintiff’s own in limine motion sought to preclude defendants from 

asserting two other arguments. The court did not rule in favor of plaintiff on those issues.  

 To obtain fees under the code section, plaintiff must “prove” the fact through the 

admission of evidence. See Wagy v. Brown (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1, 6; Grace v. Mansourian 

(2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 523, 531. No evidence was admitted at the hearing on the in limine 

motion. During trial, defendant could have conceded the point or the evidence could have gone 

in a different direction. Plaintiff has not cited any case and the court is unaware of any decision 

authorizing fees based on an in limine ruling. Nor has plaintiff established that the defendants 

had no “reasonable ground to believe [they] would prevail on the matter” or “[t]here was other 

good reason for the failure to admit.” CCP 2033.420(b)(3), (4). 

Reasonable Costs and Expenses 

 In a Song-Beverly case, a prevailing buyer is entitled to “costs and expenses  . . . 

determined by the court to have been reasonably incurred by the buyer.” CC 1794(d). It is well 

established that the term “expenses” covers items beyond those in the statutory definition of 

costs. Jensen v. BMW (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112, 137-38. Where claimed costs are properly 

objected to, “they are put in issue, and the burden of proof is upon the party claiming them as 

costs.” Rappenecker v. Sea-Land Service, Inc. (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 256, 266. 

 Here, defendants objected to all costs associated with Mr. Winkler’s travel from 

his home in Michigan to California ($2,936.88), all costs associated with Mr. Lee’s travel from 

Long Beach to Contra Costa County ($5,041.43) and both Mr. Winkler and Mr. Lee’s 

anticipated travel costs for the hearing on this motion ($1,300). The court agrees that these 

costs are not “reasonably incurred.”   

As discussed above, plaintiff submitted no evidence tending to establish that out-of-town 

and indeed out-of-state attorneys were required to handle her case. The court is unaware of any 

reason preventing plaintiff from hiring local “lemon law” attorneys to handle her case. She alone 

must bear the costs of her decision to hire attorneys from Southern California and Michigan 

rather local counsel.  

Defendants also object to the $762.50 in costs incurred by plaintiff’s hiring of a private 

investigator to locate defense employees who had left defendants’ employ. The Referee found 

that the defense was required to provide the telephone numbers and addresses of those 

technicians. If the defense failed to comply, plaintiff could have sought sanctions. As it turned 
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out, plaintiff did not even depose those individuals. There certainly was no need to hire a private 

investigator to uncover information the court ordered be turned over. 

The court finds that the remaining costs and expenses were reasonably incurred. 

Accordingly, the court approves costs and expenses in the amount of $22,210.05. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01991 
CASE NAME: LORENZO  VS.  FCA US LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL 
FILED BY MARIE JANE M. LORENZO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion for leave to file documents under seal is granted. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02021 
CASE NAME: CYPRESS CREEK EPC, LLC  VS.  CANADIAN SOLAR 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY CANADIAN SOLAR (USA) INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The hearing is continued by the Court to July 31, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 21.  
For calendar reasons, the hearing cannot be continued to an earlier date.  The Court requests 
additional briefing, as follows. 
 
 On February 11, 2019, the Court issued a detailed tentative ruling denying plaintiff’s 
motion for summary judgment.  This ruling included an analysis of the Court’s preliminary 
assessment that the subject limitation of liability clause does not apply, reading as follows: 
 

C. The Limitation of Liability Clause. 
 
  C-1. The Written Contracts. 
 

The limitation of liability clause in the master contract reads as follows: 
 

9.2 Unless otherwise provided by applicable law, seller’s aggregate 
liability, if any, in damages or otherwise, shall not exceed 125% 
of the total contract price paid to seller by buyer for the 
applicable products furnished that gave rise to the claim. 

 
While the Court cannot summarily adjudicate the correct interpretation of this clause, 
for the reasons stated above, the Court offers its preliminary assessment of the correct 
interpretation for the parties’ guidance in future proceedings. 
 

The Court finds plaintiff Cypress’s interpretation of the limitation of liability clause 
far more plausible than defendant Canadian’s interpretation.  The phrase “aggregate 
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liability” plainly refers to those liabilities specifically identified in the master contract, 
including primarily (1) damages for delayed delivery and (2) damages for breach of 
warranty.  If the combination of delay damages and warranty damages were to exceed 
125% of the contract price for a given purchase order, the limitation of liability clause 
would serve as a cap on those damages. 
 

The use of the phrase “products furnished” in the limitation of liability clause 
plainly indicates that the clause would not apply to a situation where no products were 
furnished.  There was no need to specify plaintiff Cypress’s remedy for such a situation, 
because it is covered by the California Uniform Commercial Code.  (Cal. U. Com. Code, 
§§ 2711 and 2712.)  Defendant Canadian’s argument that the word “furnished” should be 
interpreted as meaning “ordered” is strained and unpersuasive. 
 

Plaintiff Cypress’s interpretation of the limitation of liability clause is supported by 
established case law.  (See, Hawaiian Tel. Co. v. Microform Data Systems, Inc. (9th Cir. 
1987) 829 F.2d 919, 924.  Cf., Milgard Tempering, Inc. v. Selas Corp. of America (9th Cir. 
1990) 902 F.2d 703, 709 [where seller was unable to repair to function as represented 
the provision excluding consequential damages held unenforceable”]; RRX Industries, 
Inc. v. Lab-Con, Inc. (9th Cir. 1985) 772 F.2d 543, 547 [where the seller failed to provide 
a system that worked as represented the provision excluding consequential damages 
held unenforceable].)  Further, as plaintiff correctly observes, limitation of liability clauses 
are strictly construed.  (See, Philippine Airlines v. McDonnell Douglas Corp. (1987) 189 
Cal.App.3d 234, 237.) 
 
  C-2. Defendant’s Parol Evidence. 
 
 Defendant Canadian offers parol evidence indicating that, during the negotiation 
of the master contract, plaintiff Cypress sought to negotiate the exemption of either delay 
damages or breach of warranty damages from the limitation of liability clause in 
section 9.2.  Defendant declined to agree, stating in certain email messages that section 
9.2 would continue to apply to “all claims.” 
 
 The Court does not find this evidence persuasive.  The references to “all claims” 
are most reasonably interpreted as references to all claims based on those liabilities 
specifically identified in the master contract for “products furnished,” including primarily 
(1) damages for delayed delivery and (2) damages for breach of warranty. 
 

The Court fully expected that this analysis would serve as the starting point for any future 
discussion of the limitation of liability clause. 
 

On March 18, 2019, defendant filed its own motion for summary judgment.  But nowhere 
in the opening memorandum does defendant address the Court’s prior analysis, or how the 
legal authorities and supporting evidence in defendant’s opening papers differ materially from 
those in defendant’s prior opposition papers.  It appears to the Court that defendant has simply 
repackaged its prior opposition papers, adding more rhetoric and bold text. 
 
 The Court requests that defendant file a supplemental memorandum, not to exceed 
10 pages, on or before July 3, 2017.  Defendant should address each of the following matters: 
 

 What part of the Court’s prior analysis of the limitation of liability clause 
was wrong, and — briefly — why was it wrong. 
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 What new legal authorities were cited in the opening memorandum that 
were not cited in the prior opposition memorandum, and how do those 
new legal authorities support changing the Court’s analysis. 
 

 What new evidence was submitted with the opening papers that was not 
submitted with the prior opposition papers, and how does that new 
evidence support changing the Court’s analysis. 
 

Plaintiff may file a responsive memorandum, not to exceed 10 pages, on or before July 11, 
2019.  No additional papers shall be filed in support of or in opposition to the pending motion. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00376 
CASE NAME: SULLIVAN VS. HALL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY GEORGE HALL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Cross-complainant’s unopposed motion for leave to file a first amended cross-complaint is 
granted.  Pursuant to CCP 473 and 428.20, cross-complainant may add a new cross-
complainant if joinder of that party would have been permitted in an independent action.  
The court finds the joinder of BFGCI to be permissible.  Cross-complainant Hall shall file the 
FAXC within 10 days of this hearing. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01217 
CASE NAME: STEVEN SPENCE VS. GREEN PLANET 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY GREEN PLANET 21, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 
 Defendants’ demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) is sustained with 
leave to amend.  Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before July 10, 2019. 
 

1. Facts. 
 
This suit concerns defendants’ failure to acknowledge plaintiff’s ownership interest in 

their corporation, or to value that interest, in the way plaintiff deems proper. 
 
Plaintiff was granted a 20% ownership interest in Sutter-Tacoma, a recycling and 

document destruction business, in recognition for his services as manager of its Tacoma facility.  
(SAC, ¶ 7, 8.)  This ownership interest was complete by the end of 2012 and it vested 
immediately.  (¶ 8.) 
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 In December 2013, Sutter-Tacoma and several other companies merged to form The 
Sutta Company, Inc. (¶ 9.)  The Sutta Company, Inc. changed its name to Green Planet 21, Inc. 
(“GP21” or “Green Planet”) effective January 9, 2014.  (¶ 10.)  The majority owner of The Sutta 
Company, Inc./GP21 is defendant Stephen Sutta.  (¶ 15.) 
 
 Plaintiff entered into an agreement in December 2013 that the SAC alleges was partly 
written and partly oral, and that plaintiff is now willing to allege was oral or implied in fact.  
(SAC, ¶ 25; Opp. at 6:22-26.)   Plaintiff made this agreement with David Williams, an authorized 
representative of defendants.  In the agreement, plaintiff agreed to surrender his ownership 
interest in Sutter-Tacoma in exchange for an ownership interest in the newly formed corporation 
that became GP21.  (SAC, ¶ 25.)  He entered into a further agreement with defendants through 
Williams in the same manner to remain at GP21 in exchange for an award of additional shares 
in GP21.  (Ibid.)   This ownership interest was to vest immediately upon the merger.  (¶ 26, 11.)   
 

Immediately after the merger, Williams advised that plaintiff now owned 43,345 shares of 
GP21, which represented 4.33 percent of its outstanding shares then. Williams told plaintiff this 
number was comprised of plaintiff’s previous 20% ownership in Sutter-Tacoma and additional 
shares.  (¶ 11.)   

 
On March 29, 2014, defendant Stephen Sutta wrote an email that acknowledged plaintiff 

had been made a shareholder in GP21 within the last 90 days.  (¶ 13.)   
 
On July 22, 2014, plaintiff wrote an email to GP21 advising that he would be terminating 

his employment effective August 5, 2014, but was retaining his ownership role and his seat on 
the board of directors.  No one denied plaintiff’s ownership interest in response to this email.  
(¶ 14.) 

 
Plaintiff never received a stock certificate from GP21, but he received repeated 

communications from Williams confirming plaintiff’s ownership stake.  Those communications 
mentioned Williams’ efforts to avoid creating an immediate taxable event.  (¶ 19.)   

 
Defendants breached the agreements on July 5, 2017 when Williams advised plaintiff 

during a meeting at Lee’s Donut Shop in Alameda that defendants were offering plaintiff only 
$137,000 for his ownership position in GP21, reflecting a date for valuation that was frozen 
during a period when the share value was depressed because of a liquidity problem, rather than 
the actual value in July 2017, which was approximately 10 times higher.  Those statements 
were “inconsistent” with plaintiff’s ownership of actual shares in GP21.  (¶ 20, 21, 29.) 
 

Defendants argue the SAC fails to state a cause of action because it fails to allege facts 
to show that defendants were parties to the contract, does not sufficiently allege the terms of the 
contract, and pleads a claim that is barred by the statute of limitations. 
 

2. Discussion. 
 
The chief problem that the court sees with the SAC is that it does not allege a breach of 

the agreement alleged.  The agreement was to give plaintiff a 4.33 ownership interest in GP21 
in exchange for plaintiff’s prior 20% ownership in Sutter-Tacoma and continued services.  
The SAC does not allege that on July 5, 2017 defendants, through Williams, denied plaintiff had 
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any ownership interest in GP21.  It alleges defendants denied that plaintiff’s ownership had the 
value plaintiff thought it did. The SAC does not allege that defendants arrived at the lower value 
by changing the percentage of ownership or the number of corresponding shares.  It alleges 
defendants accomplished this by attempting to fix the valuation date without justification.  
However, the SAC does not allege any terms of the agreement, or any provisions of the 
Corporations Code, that establish how and when the ownership interest was to be valued.  
Thus, it does not allege that defendant’s valuation method was in breach of a legal duty.  
(See CC § 1428.)   

 
Ultimately, the SAC fails to make clear whether the gist of this dispute concerns whether 

plaintiff has any ownership in GP21 at all or only concerns the value of that interest.  Perhaps 
plaintiff’s true remedy is a cause of action for declaratory relief, where he can detail each 
disputed issue and the parties’ respective positions concerning it.  Perhaps it is a claim for 
injunctive relief to compel defendants to give him his share certificates.  Or perhaps there truly is 
some breach of contract claim or claim for breach of some obligation under the Corporations 
Code.  Plaintiff may or may not also be able to state other claims under the agreement or the 
Corporations Code.  (See Lowe v. Copeland (1932) 125 Cal.App.315, 325 (suit by subscriber 
against promoter for subscriber’s shares after subscriber performed his part of the agreement); 
Wait v. Kern River Mining, Milling, & Developing Co. (1909) 157 Cal. 16, 24-25.) 

 
The court is required to overrule a demurrer if the complaint states a cause of action on 

any legal theory.  (Larson v. UHS of Rancho Springs, Inc. (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 336, 342.)  
It is required to grant leave to amend if there is any reasonable possibility that the defect can be 
cured by amendment.  (Temescal Water Co. v. Department of Public Works (1955) 44 Cal.2d 
90, 107.)   Because the SAC reveals that defendants acknowledge plaintiff’s ownership interest 
but have refused to give him his corresponding stock certificates and this demonstrates at least 
one viable claim, the court grants liberal leave to amend one more time.  (See SAC, ¶ 11, 12, 
13, 16 and Exhibits 1 and 2 attached to the Errata Notice filed 4/22/19.) 

 
To guide the parties in future proceedings, the court rules on some of the other issues 

raised by the current demurrer. 
 
First, the issue is not just about whether share certificates were issued and when plaintiff 

knew they were being withheld.  Share certificates are mere evidence of an ownership interest, 
they are not the interest itself.  (See Cal. Corp. C. § 416; 9 Witkin, Summary of California Law 
(11th Ed. 2017), Corporations, § 129, p. 932; Young v. New Pedrara Onyx Co. (1920) 48 
Cal.App. 1, 14.) 
 

Second, because of this, and for other reasons, the statute of limitations, whether two 
years or four, is not necessarily a fatal problem or an issue that can be resolved on a pleading 
motion as opposed to a summary judgment or trial, depending upon what plaintiff alleges in any 
amended pleading. A demurrer may not be sustained based on the statute of limitations unless 
the defect is clear on the face of the pleadings.  (See Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 
1232.)  Further, various doctrines can delay accrual or suspend the running of the statute of 
limitations on a contract claim, including delayed discovery and estoppel.  (See April 
Enterprises, Inc. v. KTTV (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 805, 828, 829; Carruth v. Fritch (1950) 36 
Cal.2d 426, 433; Cleveland v. Internet Specialties West, Inc. (2009) 171 Cal. App. 4th 24, 33.)   
The court is not prejudging whether a further demurrer based on the statute of limitations would 
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be successful, only noting that the SAC and exhibits show that defendants acknowledged 
plaintiff’s ownership interest in 2014 and did not deny it until July 2017, if they denied it at all. 

 
Third, once plaintiff amends and clarifies that the agreement is partly oral and partly 

implied, there should be no further demurrer under CCP § 430.10 (g). 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01285 
CASE NAME: QUIHILLALT VS. QUIHILLALT/\ 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR INTERLOCUTORY JUDGMENT OF PARTITION 
FILED BY JOHN QUIHILLALT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
           Plaintiff John Quihillalt’s Motion for Interlocutory Judgment of Partition is continued, at 
the request of the parties, to July 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m., Dept. 21.   The CMC scheduled for 
July 11, 2019 is continued to August 22, 2019, 8:30 a.m. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01995 
CASE NAME: N. ELCENKO VS. ELCENKO-HECIMOVICH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 
FILED BY NOBLE O. ELCENKO JR. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s unopposed motion for a protective order is granted.  The court will sign the 
order provided. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02555 
CASE NAME: GANNON VS. ODELL 
HEARING ON SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE CAUSES OF ACTION (Anti-SLAPP) 
FILED BY DANIEL JOHN GANNON, PAMELA GANNON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Cross-Defendants special motion to strike is granted as to causes of action 2, 3, 4, and 

5, and denied as to cause of action 6.  

“Resolution of an anti-SLAPP motion involves two steps. First, the defendant must 

establish that the challenged claim arises from activity protected by section 425.16. [Citation.] If 

the defendant makes the required showing, the burden shifts to the plaintiff to demonstrate the 

merit of the claim by establishing a probability of success. We have described this second step 

as a ‘summary-judgment-like procedure.’ [Citation.] The court does not weigh evidence or 

resolve conflicting factual claims. Its inquiry is limited to whether the plaintiff has stated a legally 

sufficient claim and made a prima facie factual showing sufficient to sustain a favorable 
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judgment. It accepts the plaintiff's evidence as true, and evaluates the defendant's showing only 

to determine if it defeats the plaintiff's claim as a matter of law. [Citation.]” (Baral v. Schnitt 

(2016) 1 Cal.5th 376, 384-385.) 

Protected Activity 

Statements made to the Gannons by Graves: Intentional interference with existing 

contractual relationship (C/A 2) and intentional misrepresentation (C/A 5) 

Causes of action 2 and 5 are both based upon allegations that Graves made 

misrepresentations to the Gannons about Odell’s work on the Gannons’ cases. (Cross-Comp. 

¶¶ 52, 69-70.) Cause of action 2 is also based on “otherwise defaming Odell to the Gannons.” 

(Cross-Comp. ¶ 52.) The alleged purpose of Graves’ statements was to replace Odell as the 

Gannons’ attorney and make money from his representation of the Gannons. Details of the 

alleged misrepresentations are included earlier in the cross-complaint and are based on Graves 

telling the Gannons that Odell was not doing good work for them. (Cross-Comp. ¶¶ 28, 32-34.)  

The cross-complaint also includes allegations about a letter to the California High-Speed 

Rail Authority and a complaint to the State Bar, however, those are alleged to have occurred on 

October 29, 2018, after Graves had replaced Odell as the Gannons’ attorney. (Cross-Comp. 

¶¶37, 41.) Thus, those statements cannot be the basis for these causes of action.  

The court then is focused on whether Graves telling the Gannons that Odell was not 

doing good legal work for the Gannons constitutes protected activity. This situation is 

remarkably similar to Taheri Law Group v. Evans (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 482, 489 where the 

court held that such conduct constituted protected activity. Following Taheri Law Group, this 

Court finds that causes of action 2 and 5 are based upon protected activity.  

Statements made to the California High Speed Rail by Graves: Intentional interference 

with prospective economic relations (C/A 3) and Defamation (C/A 6) 

Causes of action 3 and 6 are based upon allegations that Graves sent a defamatory 

letter to the California High-Speed Rail Authority on October 29, 2018. (Cross-Comp. ¶¶ 59, 74.) 

The letter attached a copy of the State Bar complaint. (Cross-Comp. Ex. B.)  However, this 

claim does not appear to be based on alleged defamation made directly to the State Bar.  

The question here is whether the letter to the High-Speed Rail Authority is protected 

activity as a communication “made in connection with an issue under consideration or review by 

a … judicial body … .” (Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)(2).) Although there are several 

extraneous statements made in this letter, the letter on a whole involves communications made 

in connection with a matter under consideration by a judicial proceeding. Thus, the letter 

involves protected activity.   
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Negligence (C/A 4) 

The negligence claim is based on the Gannons and Graves having a duty to make 

truthful statements about Odell. The claim does not specify which statements it is based on and 

as such it appears that this claim is based on all prior statements alleged in the complaint.   

In addition to the allegations discussed above, it seems that this claim may be based 

upon the allegations that Graves defamed Odell by filing a State Bar complaint. (Cross-Comp. 

¶41.) Filing a complaint with the State Bar is generally protected activity. (Code of Civil 

Procedure § 425.16(e)(1), but see, Cohen v. Brown (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 302, 316-318 [filing 

a complaint with the State Bar will not be protected activity if it is an unlawful attempt at 

extortion].) Here, there is no admission or uncontroverted evidence that the complaint to the 

State Bar was an illegal act. Thus, the complaint is protected activity.  

As explained above, Graves’ misrepresentations to the Gannons constitutes protected 

activity. And so does the letter to the High-Speed Rail Authority. Therefore, all actions upon 

which the negligence claim could be based are protected activity.   

Odell argues that part of the negligence claim is based upon the Gannons failing to pay 

Odell past due invoices. (Cross-Comp. ¶ 46.) There is nothing specific about these facts that is 

referenced in the negligence claim. In addition, such a claim sounds in contract, not tort. The 

failure to pay invoices is not part of the negligence claim and cannot save a claim that is 

otherwise based upon protected activity.  

Therefore, the Court finds that all facts upon which the negligence claim could be based 

are based upon protected activity and consequently cross-defendants have met their burden on 

this cause of action.  

Probability of Prevailing 

The burden now shifts to Odell to show that he has a probability of prevailing on his 

claims. This must be done by offering admissible evidence showing that he could prevail on 

each of his claims. (Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260, 291; see also, 

Nagel v. Twin Laboratories, Inc. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 39, 45 [“The plaintiff cannot rely on the 

allegations of the complaint alone, but must present admissible evidence.”].) 

Statements made to the Gannons by Graves: Intentional interference with existing 

contractual relationship (C/A 2) and intentional misrepresentation (C/A 5) 

Here Odell must show that his claims based on Graves’ alleged misrepresentations of 

Odell’s work to the Gannons has merit. He has not done so.  

Civil Code section 47, subdivision (b)(2), provides, “A privileged publication or broadcast 

is one made: [¶] (b) In any . . . (2) judicial proceeding . . . .” This privilege provides a defense to 

defamation and other tort claims. (Silberg v. Anderson (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 205, 215.) If all the 
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elements of the privilege are satisfied, the privilege is absolute, a complete defense regardless 

of malice. (Ibid.) “The usual formulation is that the privilege applies to any communication (1) 

made in judicial or quasi-judicial proceedings; (2) by litigants or other participants authorized by 

law; (3) to achieve the objects of the litigation; and (4) that have some connection or logical 

relation to the action.” (Id. at 212.) Here, the communications between Graves and the Gannons 

about Odell’s conduct in pending lawsuits is covered by Civil Code section 47. 

In addition, Odell’s declaration does not provide specifics about the misrepresentations 

that Graves made to the Gannons. Nor does Odell state that these statements were false. 

Providing evidence that the statements are false is necessary to bring a fraud claim. (See, e.g. 

Engalla v.Permanente Medical Group, Inc. (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951, 974.) Odell’s also failed to 

present admissible on each element required for intentional interference with contractual 

relations. (See, Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co. (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1118, 1126 

[listing elements for the claim].) Thus, Odell has not shown how he can prevail on these claims.  

The Court finds that Odell has not carried his burden of showing that he has a probability 

of prevailing on these claims. Therefore, causes of action 2 and 5 in the cross-complaint are 

stricken.  

Statements made to the California High Speed Rail by Graves: Intentional interference 

with prospective economic relations (C/A 3) and Defamation (C/A 6) 

Causes of action 3 and 6 are based upon allegations that Graves sent a defamatory 

letter to the California High-Speed Rail Authority on October 29, 2018. (Cross-Comp. ¶¶ 59, 74.)  

“Intentional interference with prospective economic advantage has five elements: (1) the 

existence, between the plaintiff and some third party, of an economic relationship that contains 

the probability of future economic benefit to the plaintiff; (2) the defendant’s knowledge of the 

relationship; (3) intentionally wrongful acts designed to disrupt the relationship; (4) actual 

disruption of the relationship; and (5) economic harm proximately caused by the defendant’s 

action.” (Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc. v. American Asphalt South, Inc. (2017) 2 Cal.5th 505, 512.)  

Odell alleges that he used to do legal work outside of his employment with the High-

Speed Rail Authority, but was told that he could no longer do such work after Graves sent the 

letter. (Cross-Comp. ¶60.) Odell also alleges been damaged by at least $500,000. (Cross-

Comp. ¶60.) Odell has not, however, provided admissible evidence to support these allegations. 

There is no evidence of the economic relationships he had with his clients or that such 

relationship has in fact been disrupted by Graves. Nor is there evidence of the damages he 

suffered. Thus, Odell has not met his burden on his claim for intentional interference with 

prospective economic relations. 

“Defamation is an invasion of the interest in reputation. The tort involves the intentional 

publication of a statement of fact that is false, unprivileged, and has a natural tendency to injure 

or which causes special damage. [Citations.] Publication means communication to some third 

person who understands the defamatory meaning of the statement and its application to the 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   06/26/19 

 
 

- 17 - 

person to whom reference is made. Publication need not be to the ‘public’ at large; 

communication to a single individual is sufficient. [Citations.]” (Smith v. Maldonado (1999) 72 

Cal.App.4th 637, 645.) 

Here it is clear that many of the statements in the letter to the High-Speed Rail Authority 

would constitute a claim for defamation if any of the statements were false. Odell’s declaration 

failed to address most of the statements in the letter. There are a few statements that Odell has 

shown are false and the Court will focus on these to determine if the letter to the High-Speed 

Rail Authority can support a claim for defamation.  

The October 29, 2018, letter states that Odell “refuses to produce the client file to the 

client, and refuses to sign a substitution of attorney.” The letter also states that “Odell refuses to 

return the file…” Odell’s evidence shows that on October 23, 2018, he told Graves that he was 

reviewing the client file for copying and delivery to Graves. (Odell Decl. ¶5.) Odell’s evidence 

also shows that he signed the substitution of attorney form on October 25, 2018 and sent it to 

Graves and the Gannons that same day. (Odell Decl. ¶4.) Thus, Odell has presented evidence 

that Graves’ statements of the refusal to sign the substitution of attorney form and the refusal to 

return the client file are false. Both of these statements are statements of fact that have a 

tendency to injure Odell’s reputation as an attorney.  

Finally, the Court must determine if the statements were privileged. Although the letter to 

the High-Speed Rail Authority was related to a pending litigation, it was not sent to parties 

involved in that litigation. “[R]epublications to nonparticipants in the action are generally not 

privileged under section 47([b])…” (Silberg, supra, 50 Cal.3d at 219; see also Rothman v. 

Jackson (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1134, 1141.) Thus, the letter to High-Speed Rail Authority is not 

barred by the litigation privilege.  

Odell has met his burden on cause of action 6, but not on 3. Therefore, cause of action 6 

shall remain in the cross-complaint, but cause of action 3 shall be stricken.  

Negligence (C/A 4) 

The negligence claim is based on the Gannons and Graves having a duty to make 

truthful statements about Odell. The claim does not specify which statements it is based on and 

as such it appears that this claim is based on all prior statements alleged in the complaint.  

As discussed above, most of the conduct alleged in the complaint is protected activity for 

which Odell has not shown a probability of prevailing. To the extent this claim includes the State 

Bar complaint and alleged defamation made to the State Bar that claim is barred by the privilege 

in Civil Code § 47(b). (See, Rosenthal v. Vogt (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 69, 73.)  

The only claim upon which Odell has shown a probability of prevailing is the defamation 

claim against Odell based upon the letter to High-Speed Rail Authority. Odell has not shown 
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how such conduct can be the basis for negligence. Nor has he offered evidence that would 

implicate the Gannons in this claim.  

Therefore, the Court finds that Odell has not carried his burden of showing a probability 

of prevailing on negligence and that claim is stricken.  

Attorney Fees 

The Court will consider a request for attorney fees through a separate motion brought by 

the Gannons. As Odell points out, Graves represented himself in this motion and may not 

recover fees for that work. (Taheri Law Group, supra, 160 Cal.App.4th 482, 494.) In this 

situation, any request for fees by the Gannons must include a sufficiently detailed explanation of 

the work done related to the negligence claim against the Gannons as compared to the work 

done on all the other claims.   

Finally, Graves’ request for judicial notice of the case dockets for MSC17-02362 Gannon 

v. Molloy and MSN18-0674 Gannon v. Argabright Family Trust are granted. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02595 
CASE NAME: HEAD VS. CORONA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JOEL CORONA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Joel Corona (“Defendant” or 
“Corona”). The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint filed by Plaintiff George Head 
(“Plaintiff” or “Head”). The First Amended Complaint alleges causes of action for (1) battery; (2) 
negligence per se; (3) negligence; and (4) violation of the California Bane Act. Defendant 
demurs to the Second and the Fourth Causes of Action.  

Defendant previously demurred to the original complaint’s Second and Fourth Causes of Action. 
On April 24, 2019, the Court sustained that demurrer with leave to amend.   

For the following reasons, the Demurrer here is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant requests judicial notice of the Verified First Amended Complaint. Plaintiff does not 
object to this Request. The Request is granted. Pursuant to Evidence Code § 452, a court may 
take judicial notice of all pleadings in a particular case. (Evid. Code § 452, see also Hills Transp. 
Co. v. Southwest Forest Industries, Inc. (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 702, 710 (“All the verified and 
unverified pleadings in a case...may be judicially noticed when the court in its discretion is 
determining whether a defective pleading can be amended to state a recognizable legal 
claim.”).) 

Brief Factual Background 
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This case arises out of a single incident near the intersection of Olympic Boulevard and 
Pleasant Hill Road in Lafayette. (First Amended Complaint at ¶ 10.) Plaintiff Head and two of his 
friends were out bicycling and had paused at a roundabout waiting for traffic to pass. (Id. at ¶¶ 9, 
10.) Defendant Corona approached from the rear on his bicycle and decided to pass Plaintiff’s 
group on the right; he pushed Plaintiff out of the way with his left arm and hand on Plaintiff’s 
right shoulder. (Id. at ¶ 11.) 

Defendant sped ahead of Plaintiff, Plaintiff called out to him to stop, and Defendant then pulled 
onto the sidewalk and dismounted from his bicycle. (First Amended Complaint at ¶¶ 12, 13.) 
Plaintiff caught up to him, dismounted from his bike, and confronted Defendant. (Id. at ¶ 14.) 
Defendant abruptly punched Plaintiff directly in the mouth, damaging Plaintiff’s implanted front 
teeth and an adjacent live and viable tooth. (Id. at ¶¶ 14, 15.)  

Plaintiff allegedly has suffered from disabling conditions, including diabetes and chronic 
depression for about two decades. (First Amended Complaint at ¶ 5.)  

 

Analysis 

 Negligence Per Se (Second Cause of Action) 

Negligence per se is an evidentiary doctrine codified at Evidence Code § 669. It creates a 
presumption of negligence if four elements are established: (1) the defendant violated a statute, 
ordinance, or regulation of a public entity; (2) the violation proximately caused death or injury to 
person or property; (3) the death or injury resulted from an occurrence the nature of which the 
statute, ordinance, or regulation was designed to prevent; and (4) the person suffering the death 
or the injury to his person or property was one of the class of persons for whose protection the 
statute, ordinance, or regulation was adopted. (Spates v. Dameron Hospital Assn. (2003) 114 
Cal.App.4th 208, 218.) 

Here, Plaintiff alleges underlying statutory violations to California Vehicle Code (“Vehicle Code”) 
§§ 21202, 21200, 21750, and 21755 regarding the operation of bicycles on a roadway and 
Penal Code § 243 regarding unlawful touching.  

Similar to its original complaint, Plaintiff first alleges a statutory violation of Vehicle Code 
§ 21202. Vehicle Code § 21202 reads in part, “[a]ny person operating a bicycle upon a roadway 
at a speed less than the normal speed of traffic moving in the same direction at that time shall 
ride as close as practicable to the right-hand curb or edge of the roadway except … [w]hen 
overtaking and passing another bicycle or vehicle proceeding in the same direction.” (Veh. Code 
§ 21202(a)(1).) Plaintiff alleges that Defendant violated this statute “by passing Plaintiff Head 
and his friends to their right.” Defendant argues that the First Amended Complaint does not 
plead a violation of this statute because “[t]he statute says that bicyclists must remain as close 
as possible to the right except when passing another bicycle proceeding in the same direction. 
The statute does not state that the bicyclist must pass another bicyclist on the left.” (Dem. at 
3:27-28, 4:1.) The Court’s position on this matter remains unchanged. Defendant is correct that 
Vehicle Code § 21202 does not explicitly prohibit passing on the right, and therefore there was 
no violation of § 21202.   

Plaintiff also alleges an underlying violation of Vehicle Code § 21755 which provides that 
vehicles (including bicycles by virtue of § 21200) overtaking other vehicles should always do so 
on the left unless it can be accomplished safely on the right. (Veh. Code §21755(a), (b).) It is 
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Plaintiff’s position that because Defendant was required to make physical contact with Plaintiff in 
order to pass, the maneuver was unsafe. Defendant argues that there could be many reasons 
for allegedly shoving Plaintiff other than his need to make room to pass, however, the Court 
must treat the factual allegations in the challenged pleading as true when ruling on a demurrer. 
(State of California ex rel. Bowen v. Bank of America Corp. (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 225, 239.) 
The First Amended Complaint alleges that in order to pass on the right, “Mr. Corona first had to 
clear a path by using his left arm and hand to shove Mr. Head by his shoulder to his left...”  (First 
Amended Complaint at 2:9-10.) If Defendant had to push Plaintiff toward auto traffic in order to 
pass him, the conditions did not enable passing safely on the right. Plaintiff alleges sufficient 
facts to state a violation of Vehicle Code § 21755.   

Nevertheless, two essential elements of negligence per se are missing: that the Vehicle Code 
violation proximately caused Plaintiff’s injuries, and that the injuries resulted from an occurrence 
the Vehicle Code sought to prevent. The alleged injuries sustained by Plaintiff did not result from 
the act of Defendant passing unsafely on Plaintiff’s right, but rather from a verbal and physical 
altercation that occurred afterwards. Furthermore, the Vehicle Code is intended to protect 
drivers, passengers, bicyclists, and pedestrians from roadway collisions and accidents; it is not 
intended to prevent fights or fisticuffs between bicyclists.  

In addition to the alleged Vehicle Code violations, Plaintiff briefly alleges an underlying violation 
of Penal Code § 243, which prohibits battery. Plaintiff alleges that Defendant shoving him 
constituted a battery and ultimately led to his injuries. Defendant asserts that because Plaintiff 
claims the alleged shove was the means by which Corona passed Head, battery cannot be an 
independent basis for Plaintiff’s negligence per se cause of action. However, regardless of 
whether it can be an independent basis for negligence per se, the Penal Code violation would 
ultimately fail to support negligence per se because Plaintiff’s injuries did not result from 
Defendant shoving him. Rather, Plaintiff’s injuries were the result of Defendant punching him, 
which occurred only after Plaintiff shouted at Defendant “Hey Asshole, Stop!” Plaintiff’s yelling 
and name calling broke any causal chain that might have existed and is the proximate cause of 
his own injuries. (See Schrimscher v. Bryson (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 660, 664 
(“An intervening cause which breaks the chain of causation from the original negligent act is 
itself regarded as the proximate cause of the injury and relieves the original negligent actor of 
liability.”).) The alleged Penal Code violation, therefore, cannot support a claim of negligence 
per se.  

The Demurrer to the Second Cause of Action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Bane Act (Fourth Cause of Action) 

The Bane Act is an anti-hate crime statute that provides for a personal cause of action for the 
victim of a hate crime. Specifically, the Bane Act provides a civil cause of action against anyone 
who “interferes by threat, intimidation, or coercion, or attempts to interfere by threat, intimidation, 
or coercion, with the exercise or enjoyment by any individual or individuals of rights secured by 
the Constitution or laws of the United States, or of the rights secured by the Constitution or laws 
of this state.” (CC § 52.1(a), (b).) 

The Bane Act must be read in conjunction with Civil Code § 51.7. To state a cause of action 
under § 52.1, there must be violence or intimidation by threat of violence, and the violence or 
threatened violence must be due to plaintiff’s membership in one of specified classifications set 
forth in Civil Code § 51.7 or groups similarly protected by the constitution or a statute from hate 
crimes. (See Cabesuela v. Browning-Ferris Indus. (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 101, 111.) 
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The statutory language does not require a plaintiff to allege the defendant acted with 
discriminatory animus or intent based upon the plaintiff’s membership in a protected class of 
persons. (Shoyoye v. County of Los Angeles (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 947, 955-56.) A defendant 
is liable if he or she interfered with or attempted to interfere with the plaintiff’s constitutional 
rights by the requisite threats, intimidation, or coercion. (Id. at 956.) 

The elements of a cause of action under the Bane Act are stated in CACI no. 3066: (1) that 
Defendant acted violently against Plaintiff to prevent him from exercising a statutory or 
constitutional right; (2) that Defendant intended to deprive Plaintiff of that statutory or 
constitutional right; (3) that Plaintiff was harmed; and (4) that Defendant’s conduct was a 
substantial factor in causing Plaintiff’s harm. 

The First Amended Complaint alleges that Plaintiff suffers from “a number of disabling medical 
and/or psychological conditions including diabetes and chronic depression[.]” (First Amended 
Complaint at ¶ 5.) 

Here, Plaintiff alleges that “Defendant Corona deliberately attempted to and did interfere with 
the right of a disabled person, Plaintiff Head, to freely use a public street to ride his bicycle in 
compliance with law and without being physically interfered with or subjected to unwelcome and 
offensive touching by a stranger apparently unable or unwilling to be patient and share the road 
with other less athletic and/or disabled riders.” (First Amended Complaint at ¶ 50.) Plaintiff 
specifically identifies Civil Code § 54(a) as the source of his right “to the full and free use of the 
streets, highways, sidewalks, walkways, public buildings, medical facilities, including hospitals, 
clinics, and physicians’ offices, public facilities, and other public places.” (First Amended 
Complaint at ¶ 49.)  

The California Disabled Persons Act, CC § 54 et seq., establishes protections for persons with 
disabilities. (See Munson v. Del Taco, Inc. (2009) 46 Cal.4th 661, 674.) The substantive 
protections set forth in section 54 impose a broad prohibition against discrimination, stating: 
“Individuals with disabilities or medical conditions have the same right as the general public to 
the full and free use of the streets, highways, sidewalks, walkways ... public facilities, and other 
public places.” (CC § 54(a).) Section 54 incorporates the ADA’s protections against 
discrimination. (CC § 54(c).) 

Defendant argues that the Complaint fails to specify an applicable Constitutional or statutory 
right with which Mr. Corona interfered. While Plaintiff alleges a violation of Civil Code § 54, it is 
Defendant’s position that the statute “relates to the construction and accessibility of public 
facilities, and does not apply to a person interfering with another person’s use of a street or 
public facility.” (Dem. at 5:22-24.) 

In the previous ruling, this Court stated that it appeared that Civil Code § 54 is primarily directed 
toward building standards and accessibility. Historically, section 54 (and 54.1) have been 
construed to mean that “all physically handicapped are entitled to the same right as the able-
bodied to full and free use of public places,” requiring operators of such public facilities and 
accommodations to “‘open [their] doors on an equal basis to all that can avail themselves of the 
facilities without violation of other valid laws and regulations.’” (People ex rel. Deukmejian v. 
CHE, Inc. (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 123, 133 (quoting Marsh v. Edwards Theatres Circuit, Inc. 
(1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 881, 892.) “The underlying legislative intent of these statutory schemes is 
to require affirmative conduct so as to guarantee access to the physically handicapped upon 
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construction of new facilities or with the repair and alteration of existing facilities.” (Deukmejian, 
150 Cal.App.3d at 133.)  

In response to this Court’s ruling, Plaintiff amended his complaint to support the proposition that 
Defendant’s actions constitute a violation of Civil Code § 54 citing CC § 54.3 (“Any person or 
persons, firm or corporation who denies or interferes with admittance to the enjoyment of the 
public facilities...or otherwise interferes with the rights of an individual with a disability...is liable 
for each offense.”), and Hankins v. El Torito Restaurants, Inc. (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 510, 521-
32 (holding that policies interfering with equal access of disabled private individuals also give 
rise to liability under Civil Code § 54, even if the public facility is otherwise architecturally 
compliant). 

The Court agrees that Civil Code § 54 claims are not limited to instances of noncompliance with 
building standards and that violations can be carried out by private individuals. However, the 
matter at hand is distinguishable from Hankins. In Hankins, the defendant employee refused a 
handicapped man access to an employee restroom in accordance with his employer 
restaurant’s policy although it was impracticable for the handicapped plaintiff to reach the 
designated customer restroom by stairs. (See Hankins, 63 Cal.App.4th 510.) While the Hankins 
court held Civil Code § 54 applied to policies as well as structural impediments, it did not go so 
far as applying the statute to tortious conduct of private individuals. (See id. at 522 (although a 
structural standards violation is not a prerequisite for a violation, a violation must be related to 
blocking accessibility).) The Court remains unaware of any case where an individual plaintiff 
stated a claim of a violation of this section based on the tortious conduct of another. 

Physical abuse, alone, is insufficient to bring a Civil Code § 54 claim without facts alleging 
Plaintiff was physically denied access to a public space. (D.K. v. Solano County Office of Educ. 
(E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2008) 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97585, *22 (granting defendants’ motion to 
dismiss where plaintiffs had been subject to abuse but “ha[d] not pled any facts that could 
suggest that they were physically denied access to any public facilities.”).) While it is true that 
Civil Code § 54.3 applies to “any person ... who denies or interferes with ...enjoyment of public 
facilities ... or otherwise interferes with the rights of an individual with a disability...”, there are 
insufficient facts alleged that Defendant blocked Plaintiff’s access to the roadway. The Court 
continues to agree with Defendant that the alleged violation of this statute cannot support a 
Bane Act claim.  

In its Demurrer, Defendant argues that even if Plaintiff were able to allege an applicable right 
with which Defendant interfered, the First Amended Complaint fails to allege facts that Plaintiff 
has a disability recognized under the law. The Court disagrees.  

Civil Code § 54(a) explicitly references the definition of “disability” and “medical condition” in 
Government Code § 12926, and Plaintiff is correct that all § 12926 requires is that some 
physical or mental condition “limit” some “major life activity.” Plaintiff maintains that he would be 
able to prove his diabetes affects major life activities, including eating, exercising and 
metabolizing sugar, and provides authority that suggests that diabetes may constitute a 
disability under both the ADA and FEHA. (See Opp. at 9:7-17 (citing to Rohr v. Salt River 
Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. (9th Cir. 2009) 555 F.3d 858 and Gonsalves v. J.F. 
Fredericks Tool Co., Inc. (D. Conn. 1997) 964 F.Supp. 616, 621).) Plaintiff also argues, citing to 
Gaul v. AT&T, Inc. (D.N.J. 1997) 955 F.Supp. 346, 350, depression qualifies as a disability 
under federal and state law. The Plaintiff alleges sufficient facts that he has a disability. 
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However, the Bane Act claim still fails because the First Amended Complaint fails to assert a 
right which Defendant interfered with by coercion, intimidation, or threats.  

Even assuming arguendo that Civil Code § 54 gives Plaintiff a private right of action against an 
individual for use of public streets, still absent from the First Amended Complaint are allegations 
that Defendant, through requisite threats, intimidation or coercion, actually deprived Plaintiff of 
this right. While Defendant tacitly admits that Plaintiff has stated a claim for battery, there are no 
alleged facts demonstrating the actions of Corona caused an actual loss of Head’s right to freely 
use the public streets. (See Austin B. v. Escondido Union School Dist. (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 
860, 883 (“While there was sufficient evidence to send the issue to the jury as to whether 
[defendant] committed a battery on plaintiffs, there is no evidence of acts that could be 
construed as threats, violence or intimidation that actually caused a loss of their right to an 
education or that attempted to do so.”); see also King v. California (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 265 
(reversing Bane Act violation judgment where the threat did not cause plaintiff to do anything or 
refrain from doing anything, but only caused fear).)  

The Demurrer to the Fourth Cause of Action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00156 
CASE NAME: HAHN VS. RETAIL PACIFIC INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE COMPLAINT 
 FILED BY RETAIL PACIFIC INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ Motion to Strike is denied. 
 
 The facts are stated in the ruling on line 14 on the accompanying demurrer.  The only 
key fact on this motion to strike is that plaintiff is suing his real estate agent on contract and tort 
theories; defendants believe their demurrer to the contract theory will be successful; and when 
that cause of action is removed there will no longer be a basis for plaintiff’s request for 
attorney’s fees.   
 
 However, plaintiff rightly notes that a provision in a contract for an award of attorney’s 
fees can support such an award even on tort theories provided the language is not restricted to 
contract theories.  (See Palmer v. Shawback (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 296, 299 (“Nothing in Code 
of Civil Procedure section 1021 limits its application to contract actions”); Xuereb v. Marcus & 
Millichap (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1338 (“It is quite clear from the case law interpreting Code of 
Civil Procedure section 1021 that parties may validly agree that the prevailing party will be 
awarded attorney fees incurred in any litigation between themselves, whether such litigation 
sounds in tort or in contract.”) 
 
 In Palmer the contract allowed for attorney’s fees in litigation “arising out of the execution 
of this [real estate purchase] agreement.”  In Xuereb, where the plaintiff sued his real estate 
agent, the contract allowed for attorney’s fees “If this Agreement gives rise to a lawsuit . . . 
between any of the parties hereto, including Agent . . .”  Here, the clause is equally broad, 
allowing for attorney’s fees in the event of litigation “arising under or relating to this [agency] 
Agreement.”  Palmer and Xuereb are controlling.  The motion to strike is denied. 
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14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00156 
CASE NAME: HAHN VS. RETAIL PACIFIC INC. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY RETAIL PACIFIC INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The demurrer of defendant Pacific Retail Inc. to the First Cause of Action is 
sustained, with leave to amend.  Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before 
July 10, 2019.   

 
Plaintiff hired defendants Gregory Labarthe and Retail Pacific Inc. to serve as his agent 

in the purchase of commercial property at 321 Hartz Avenue in Danville, California.  Through 
defendants, plaintiff entered into a purchase and sale agreement for the property on July 10, 
2018.  Plaintiff deposited $100,000 towards the purchase price.  Nearly all this sum would be 
refundable if plaintiff gave a timely notice to terminate the agreement before expiration of the 
due diligence period.   

 
Plaintiff unexpectedly had to go to Oregon towards the end of that period.  After he 

obtained a short extension of the deadline, plaintiff instructed Labarthe to obtain another two-
week extension or cancel the contract.  Labarthe did neither.  When plaintiff tried to cancel the 
contract after the due diligence period and get his deposit back, the seller only agreed to return 
$25,000 out of the $100,000.   

 
Plaintiff now sues defendants for breach of contract, breach of fiduciary duty, and 

negligence, seeking to recover the remaining $75,000.  Defendant Pacific Retail demurs only to 
the First Cause of Action, Breach of Contract.   

 
Defendant argues that the complaint fails to allege defendant breached the agency 

agreement, because the only provision plaintiff cites is the one requiring defendant to conduct 
all negotiations on plaintiff’s behalf and the complaint does not allege defendant failed to 
conduct the negotiations.  Rather it alleges defendant did so negligently.  

 
The court agrees. The only provision that plaintiff alleges defendant breached is the one 

requiring defendant to conduct all negotiations for plaintiff.  Defendant apparently did so.  
Defendant’s alleged error was in failing to follow plaintiff’s instructions.  However, the complaint 
does not allege that defendant had a duty to follow instructions.   

 
 That defendant must follow all of plaintiff’s instructions may be implicit in the agency 
relationship or the agency agreement.  The failure to follow those instructions may be a breach 
of an agreement on some theory, or it may just be a breach of a non-contractual obligation to 
perform non-negligently, in the same manner that a doctor’s obligation not to perform 
negligently gives rise to the tort of negligence, although there is a duty to act at all only because 
of his contract to treat the patient.  In any event, plaintiff has pleaded a cause of action for 
negligence, and defendant has not demurred.  He cannot plead breach of a contractual 
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obligation to follow instructions in the absence of an allegation that the contract contained a 
promise to follow instructions. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00297 
CASE NAME: MARTIN VS. SAINI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE ENTRY OF DEFAULT 
FILED BY RAJINDER KAUR SAINI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Rajinder Kaur Saini‘s motion to set aside her default pursuant to 
CCP § 473(b). Counsel for Defendant brings this motion on the grounds that defendant did not 
receive actual notice of the sub-service. For the following reasons, the motion is granted.  

Factual Background 

Plaintiffs filed the Complaint on February 14, 2019. The Proof of Service for Defendant indicates 
substituted service on February 16, 2019 at 912 Santa Cruz Drive, Pleasant Hill, California 
94523 wherein the process server left the Summons and Complaint with a “JOHN DOE.” The 
Declaration of Diligence regarding service indicates that on this date (the process server’s fourth 
attempt at 912 Santa Cruz Drive) the process server informed an Indian male in his 30s, 
appearing to be a competent member of the household and over 18, of the general nature of the 
papers and left the documents with him. Affidavit of Reasonable Diligence at 1.  

Defendant alleges no adult Indian male in his 30’s either lives at or visited her residence that 
day and no papers were left. Motion at 7. As such, she received no notice. 

Analysis 

Section 473 is a remedial statute which authorizes a court to relieve a party from default 
suffered through inadvertence, surprise, excusable neglect, or mistake. The law strongly favors 
determination of actions on their merits, as such the statute is to be “applied liberally” in favor of 
relief so long as there is no clear inexcusable neglect and the opposing party will not suffer 
prejudice. Minick v. City of Petaluma (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 15, 24 (quoting Elston v. City of 
Turlock (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227, 235). 

Under § 473, “a burden is imposed upon the party seeking relief to show why he is entitled to it, 
and the assumption of this burden necessarily requires the production of evidence.” Kendall v. 
Barker (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 619, 623-24 (quoting Hewins v. Walbeck (1943) 60 Cal.App.2d 
603, 609-610). If the party seeking relief meets this burden, relief under CCP § 473(b) may be 
granted as long as it is (1) made within a reasonable time, in no case exceeding six months and 
(2) is accompanied by a copy of the answer or other pleading proposed to be filed.  

 Burden of Proof 

Defendant’s allegations, taken as true, illustrate that she was surprised upon learning that she 
had a default against her. She was not aware of the lawsuit until she happened to search 
Plaintiff Gretchen Pearson’s name on the court’s website. There is nothing to indicate that 
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Plaintiffs will be prejudiced if the motion is granted. Therefore, applying the statute liberally and 
in favor of relief, Defendant has met her burden of proof under § 473 because of “surprise.” 

 Reasonable Time Requirement 

In order to satisfy the “reasonable time” requirement, a motion to set aside the default in this 
case needed to be filed within six months of April 3, 2019, or October 2, 2019. It was filed about 
three weeks after default was entered, on April 26, 2019. As such, it was timely filed. 

 “Accompanied By” Requirement 

The purpose of the “accompanied by” requirement is for the moving party to “show his good 
faith and readiness to at once file his answer in the event that leave is granted by producing a 
copy of the proposed answer for the inspection of his adversary and the court.” County of Los 
Angeles v. Lewis (1918) 179 Cal. 398, 400. The provision must be construed with a substantial 
view to justice. Id.  

“A motion for relief from default may substantially comply with section 473 . . . even if a 
proposed answer is not attached to the motion when it is filed. . . . A party substantially complies 
with the ‘accompanied by’ requirement by filing the proposed answer sufficiently in advance of 
the hearing to permit the other party to prepare for the hearing.” See County of Stanislaus v. 
Johnson (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 832, 838. 

Defendant’s notice of motion states that a proposed answer to the complaint was attached, yet 
there was no such pleading attached to the motion. However, the proposed answer was 
submitted in the reply brief in support of motion to set aside entry of default. The reply was filed 
almost three weeks before the hearing date. This was “sufficiently in advance of the hearing” to 
give Plaintiffs substantial time to prepare for the hearing. Since the Court favors determining 
cases on the merits, with a substantial view to justice the court will not deny the motion on the 
grounds that Defendant inadvertently omitted the pleading in her motion to set aside default. 
Because Defendant provided a copy of the misplaced pleading with the court and filed the 
proposed answer sufficiently in advance, the “accompanied by” requirement is satisfied.   

Defendants’ motion for relief was timely filed and Defendant submitted their proposed 
answer with their reply. Therefore, both requirements under the surprise provision of § 473(b) 
are satisfied. 

Defendant is directed to file her answer within 10 days of this hearing. A CMC is set for 
September 17, 2019 at 8:30 a.m. 

 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN13-1781 
CASE NAME: DISCOVERY BUILDERS  VS.  CITY OF BRENTWOOD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE ALLEGATIONS IN THE PETITION FOR WRIT 
FILED BY CITY OF BRENTWOOD, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar.  The motion became moot with the filing of the amended petition. 
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17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN13-1781 
CASE NAME: DISCOVERY BUILDERS  VS.  CITY OF BRENTWOOD 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CIVIL PETITION 
FILED BY CITY OF BRENTWOOD, CALIFORNIA, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 16. 
 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN13-1781 
CASE NAME: DISCOVERY BUILDERS  VS.  CITY OF BRENTWOOD 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: TO SET BRIEFING SCHEDULE 
SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 16. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-1657 
CASE NAME: GRAY  VS.  7-11 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS PURSUANT TO LABOR CODE 
FILED BY LANDMARK COLLECTION SERVICES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing is continued to 11/6/19 at 9:00 am by stipulation of the parties.  

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0771 
CASE NAME: IN RE: WALNUT CREEK RECREATION 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON PETITION TO DETERMINE STATUS OF WALNUT CREEK 
RECREATION  /  SET BY PETITIONER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Petitioner’s unopposed petition to determine the status of Walnut Creek Recreational Facilities, 
Inc. as a public benefit corporation and to appoint directors to wind up its affairs is granted.  
The requirements of Corporations Code 6712 and 5110, et seq., have been satisfied.  The court 
will sign the order provided. 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0857 
CASE NAME: RE STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT CAPITAL 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED  
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT RIGHTS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear. 
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22.  TIME:  9:02   CASE#: MSC17-01691 
CASE NAME: SETTLE VS. CENTRAL CONTRA COSTA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS' SUPP. EXPERT DESIGNATION 
FILED BY PATRICK JOSEPH SETTLE, JANE PISANI SETTLE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear. 

 

 

23.  TIME:  9:03   CASE#: MSC17-02105 
CASE NAME: MICHELE JOHNSON VS. NADER STARKS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF TO ATTEND DEPOSITION 
FILED BY NADER STARKES, CONTRA COSTA COMMUNITY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant’s unopposed motion to compel plaintiff to attend her presently noticed deposition and 
IME is granted. Plaintiff is ordered to attend the deposition on June 26, 2019 in San Rafael and 
attend a medical examination on June 27, 2019 in San Francisco. 

 

 

 


